## GOVT. OF ASSAM

## OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS:..... BARPETA DISTRICT

No. Esstt/Apptt/selection/Prov/2020/1/4438-4497

Dated Barpeta the 14/05/2022

## <u>O R D E R</u>

In pursuance to the Govt. approval accorded vide letter No. ASE.176/2020/378, dated 16.03.2020, No. ASE.468/2021/553, dtd. 13.09.2021 and No. ASE.468/2021/572, dtd. 14.09.2021 for filling up of the vacancies of **Graduate Teacher (Science)** and subject to discharge without notice and without assigning any reason thereof, the following candidates duly selected by the District Selection Committee and approved by the Director of Secondary Education, Assam vide letter No. GB-EST/Approval (GT)/1/2022/18 dated 12/05/2022 are hereby temporarily appointed as Graduate Teacher (Arts) in the Provincialised Secondary Schools in the pay band – 2 of Rs.14,000/- to Rs.60,500/- plus Grade Pay of Rs.8,700/- and other allowances as admissible as per rules with effect from the date of his / her joining.

SI. No.	Name of the candidate(s)	Selected category (Graduate Teacher Arts)	Selected against the category (UR/ EWS / PWD / OBC / MOBC / ST(P) / ST (H) / SC)
1	2	3	4
1	Kakali Datta	Graduate Teacher Science	EWS
2	Md Mohtasim Billah Rahim	Graduate Teacher Science	EWS
3	Minakshi Bhuyan	Graduate Teacher Science	EWS
4	Sofique Hussain	Graduate Teacher Science	EWS
5	Anindita Das	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
6	Apurba Kumar Deka	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
7	Bandana Das	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
8	Bornalee Konwar	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
9	Chandasmita Nath	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
10	Chandni Rajbangshi	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
11	Dhanjit Nath	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
12	Dhanjit Das	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
13	Dipjyoti Kumar	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
14	Gitashree Nath	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC

15	Hirakjyoti Medhi	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
16	Hiren Konwar	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
17	Hirok Jyoti Moral	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
18	Kakoli Phukan	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
19	Karabi Bora	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
20	Karabi Das	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
21	Kasturi Hazarika	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
22	Labanu Boruah	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
23	Lipika Bhuyan	Graduate Teacher	OBC/MOBC
24	Mahesh Chaudhary	Science Graduate Teacher	OBC/MOBC
25	Mustafizur Rahman	Science Graduate Teacher	OBC/MOBC
26	Nip Kumar Barman	Science Graduate Teacher	OBC/MOBC
20		Science	
27	Santanu Talukdar	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
28	Trisha Saikia	Graduate Teacher Science	OBC/MOBC
29	Ananta Kumar Mandal	Graduate Teacher Science	SC
30	Pabitra Kumar Das	Graduate Teacher Science	SC
31	Sikhamani Pathak	Graduate Teacher Science	SC
32	Abirul Hoque	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
33	Anjuma Khatun	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
34	Ashapurna Talukdar	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
35	Ashim Jyoti Dutta	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
36	Bandana Das	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
37	Beniza Yasmin	Graduate Teacher Science	UR

38	Chandamita Roy	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
39	Deva Bala Baruah	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
40	Diganta Talukdar	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
41	Fatima Begum	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
42	Himashree Sarma	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
43	Hirakjyoti Patgiri	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
44	Hriday Jyoti Das	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
45	Karishma Das	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
46	Liton Saha	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
47	Nitul Nath	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
48	Pallabi Talukdar	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
49	Purabi Deka	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
50	Satyajit Sarma	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
51	Tania Parbin Moutushi	Graduate Teacher Science	UR
52	Nirmal Kalita	Graduate Teacher Science	UR

The following conditions are hereby laid down for information of the appointees:-

1. The appointee concerned shall have to submit their joining report before the undersigned on 18.05.2022.

2. However, his / her posting will be given after the process of counselling of posting is completed at District level.

3. The appointee concerned shall also have to furnish Joining Report alongwith an undertaking before the undersigned as prescribed by the Finance (Budget) Department vide letter No. B.W.3/Pt-II/1, dtd. 25.01.2005 regarding acceptance of "New Pension Scheme" as under:-

"I understand and accept that Government servant joining the service in the State Government on or after 01.02.2005 shall not be governed by the existing Assam Service (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued there under from time to time and that their pension and other retirement benefits will be governed by a set of New Pension Rules, which are being introduced in the line with the Contributory Pension Scheme of Government of India". 4. On receipt of any adverse report / irregularities from the competent authority on "Back Office Verification" of relevant documents / testimonials in respect of any candidate, the appointment order of such candidate will be cancelled forthwith without any notice and without assigning any reason thereof.

5. The appointing authority will have the right to cancel the appointment of the candidate in case he / she has been selected and appointed on the basis of any fraudulent documents and is detected by the authority in future.

6. Appointees will submit a notarised affidavit swearing that he / she is not involved in any criminal or unlawful activities in the eye of law. Appropriate steps will be taken in case of misrepresentation of facts.

be

i/c Inspector of Schools Barpeta Dist. Circle, Barpeta Dated Barpeta the 14/05/2022

Memo No: Esstt/Apptt/selection/Prov/2020/1/4438-4497-A Copy to:

1. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Education (Sec) Department, Dispur, Guwahati – 06.

- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Barpeta.
- 3. The Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19.

4. The Senior Standing Counsel, Education (Secondary) Department, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati – 01.

- 5. The Treasury Officer, Barpeta, Pathsala, Sorbhog, Sarthebari.
- 6. Person concerned .....
- 7. The office guard file.

i/c Inspector of Schools Barpeta Dist. Circle, Barpeta